If the annual increase in premium for any health plan offered to faculty members or librarians in 
calendar year 2014 shall exceed fourteen percent (14%) of the premium for that plan for calendar 
year 2013, the contribution of the faculty member or librarian toward the cost of the plan shall be 
based on one hundred fourteen percent (114% ) of the previous year’s premium and any increase 
in premium in excess of one hundred fourteen percent (114%) of the previous year’s premium for 
that plan shall be paid entirely by the College. 

If the annual increase in premium for any health plan offered to faculty members or librarians in 
calendar year 2015 shall exceed fourteen percent (14%) of the premium for that plan for calendar 
year 2014, the contribution of the faculty member or librarian toward the cost of the plan shall be 
based on one hundred fourteen percent (14%) of the prior year’s premium and any increase in 
premium in excess of one hundred fourteen percent (114%) of the previous year’s premium for 
that plan shall be paid by the College. 

Contributions to health plan coverage will be made on a pre-tax basis through payroll deduction 
as allowed by applicable Internal Revenue Service regulations. 

The College will continue to offer Blue Cross/Blue Shield Health Mate PPO*, Blue Cross/Blue

[...]

When a full-time faculty member or librarian goes on total disability, the College will continue 
to pay medical coverage premiums. 

4. The benefits under the Group Disability Insurance Policy will be sixty percent (60%) of 
monthly base pay to a maximum of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500.00). 

5. Adoption Leave: 

Effective July 1, 2014, full time faculty members and librarians with one or more years of 
service with the College in the capacity of either a full time faculty member  or a librarian  who 
are primary care givers for an adopted child two (2) years of age or younger at the time of